DR 98-160
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

ConToocoK VALLEY TELEPHONE COWPANY, | NC. |
MERRI MACK VALLEY TELEPHONE COWVPANY, | NC.

Overearnings I nvestigations and Petition for Merger

Order Approving Stipulation and
Conpr ehensi ve Settl enent Agreenent
Regar di ng Merger of Conpani es,
Expansi on of Local Calling Areas,
Per manent Rates, Tenporary Rate Refunds, and
Rat e Case Expenses

ORDER NO 23,278

August 9, 1999

APPEARANCES: Devine, MIlinmet & Branch by Frederick J.
Cool broth, Esq., for Contoocook Valley Tel ephone Conpany,
Inc.,and Merrimack Vall ey Tel ephone Conpany, Inc.; Ofice of the
Consuner Advocate by Anne Ross, Esq. on behalf of Residenti al
Uility Custoners; and, Larry S. Eckhaus, Esq., for the Staff of
the New Hanpshire Public Utilities Conm ssion.
l. PROCEDURAL HI STORY

On Septenber 22, 1998, following a review by the Staff
(Staff) of the New Hanpshire Public Utilities Conm ssion
(Comm ssion), the Conm ssion issued an Order of Notice pursuant
to RSA 365:5 and RSA 378:7 opening an investigation into the
| evel of earnings of Contoocook Valley Tel ephone Conpany, Inc.
(CVT), Docket DR 98-160. The Order of Notice schedul ed a
prehearing conference for October 26, 1998 to address the issue
of tenporary rates, to consider notions to intervene, and to

establish a procedural schedule. The Order of Notice further

noted that CVT nmanagenent had expressed to Staff an interest in



DR 98-160
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

merging CVT with its affiliate, Merrimack County Tel ephone
Conpany ( MCT).

The prehearing conference and a technical session were
hel d on Cctober 26, 1998 at the offices of the Conm ssion and a
procedural schedul e was established. On that sanme date, MCT and
CVT filed a petition seeking the Comm ssion’s authorization for
the merger of CVT into MCT, Docket DR 98-189.

On Novenber 19, 1998, Staff filed a stipulation anong
CVvT, Staff and the Ofice of Consumer Advocate (OCA) providing
for the existing rates of CVI to be established as tenporary
rates pursuant to RSA 378:27. A hearing on the stipulation was
hel d by the Conmm ssion on Novenber 20, 1998, and pursuant to
Order No. 23,069 issued Novenber 30, 1998, CVT's existing rates
were established as tenporary rates effective as of the date of
t he Order.

Staff conducted conprehensive audits of both CVT and
MCT and submtted final audit reports on January 29, 1999. On
February 16, 1999, representatives of Staff, the OCA, MT and CVT
met to discuss the status of the nmerger and CVT earni ngs dockets.
At that tine that, Staff had concl uded, based on their audit,
that MCT was in an overearning position and that the Conm ssion
should institute proceedings to address the issue. Wile MCT did

not agree with Staff’'s assertion that MCT was overearning, MCT



DR 98- 160 - 3-
DR 98- 189
DT 99- 025
agreed to the opening of a separate docket to review MCT' s
earnings and to a recommended procedural schedul e.
On February 22, 1999, the Conm ssion issued an O der of
Notice initiating Docket DT 99-025 for the purpose of
investigating the earnings of MCT. The Order of Notice al so
established a procedural schedule to run concurrently with the
revi sed schedul e in Docket DR 98- 160.
On February 26, 1999, Staff submtted in Docket Nos.

DR 98- 160 and DT 99-025 the prefiled testinonies of Steven E

Mul len, Uility Analyst 111, regarding CVT and MCT revenue
requi renent issues, Thomas S. Lyle, Uility Analyst |11, and
Andrew D. Kosnaski, Econom st Il, regarding the cost of capita

for these conpani es.

On March 5, 1999, MCT and CVT submitted in Docket DR
98-189 the prefiled testinony of Beth H Gsler, Industry Affairs
Manager and Darren R. Wnslow, Accounting Manager, in support of
t he proposed nerger of CVT into MCT. MCT and CVT al so retai ned
Robert J. Rohr to provide his opinion as to the required rate of
return on common equity for the Conpanies.

On March 19, 1999, a prehearing conference in DT 99-025
was held at the Comm ssion’s offices. Due to the inadvertent
| ack of publication of the Order of Notice by MCT, the parties
agreed to further publication of public notice. A continued

prehearing conference was held on April 8, 1999.



DR 98-160
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

Al'so on March 19, 1999, Staff, the OCA, MCT and CVT
hel d a conprehensive settl enent discussion on the three pending
dockets. The Stipulation and Conprehensive Settl enment Agreenent
(Agreenent) filed on April 28, 1999 was the result of that
meet i ng.

On May 5, 1999 the Conm ssion held a hearing to
consider the entire Stipulation and Settlement, which included
the nmerger of CVT and MCT, the expansion of the local calling
areas and the inpact on rates, permanent rates, tenporary rate
refunds, rate case expenses, and access rates.

1. THE AGREEMENT

The Agreenent, dated April 28, 1999, is entered into by
MCT, CVT, the OCA and Staff, representing all of the ful
participants in this docket (the Participants), and provides for
t he approval of the nmerger of CVT into MCT (including the
resulting transfer of the CVT franchise to MCT) pursuant to RSA
374:30; the fixing of permanent rates pursuant to RSA 378: 28;
expansi on of |ocal calling areas; tenporary rate refunds pursuant
to RSA 378:29; and accounting for charges under affiliate
contracts pursuant to RSA 366:7, 374:13 and other rel ated
statutes.

The Participants stipulate and agree to the entry of an

order by the Conmm ssion approving the nerger of CVT with and into



DR 98-160
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

MCT, with MCT as the surviving corporation (Merged MCT) in
accordance with the formof nerger agreenment submtted by the
Conpani es. Merged MCT agrees to notify the Conm ssion upon

conpl etion of the Consolidation. For the purposes of any reports
required by the Conm ssion for the period beginning January 1,
1999 (such as an annual report), Merged MCT shall file a single
report which shall include the pre-consolidation results of CVT
and MCT, unless the Conm ssion or Staff expressly requests that

t hose pre-consolidation results be provided separately.

Agreenent was al so reached on all outstanding issues
relating to normalization and adjusting entries between Staff and
the Conpanies. Adjustnents were made to Staff’s cost allocation
met hodol ogy (i) to reflect actual customer nunbers for the MCT
Inc. “FAST” service and actual usage for MCT Long D stance and
(ii1) to renove assignnments of costs to MCT Long Distance relating
to billing and collection functions (since those costs are
recovered in billing and collections charges by MCT and CVT). In
addition, no pro forma adjustnent was made for the 1999 reduction
in Universal Service Fund paynents based on Staff’s position
that the change has occurred nore than twel ve nont hs subsequent
to the end of the test year. A return on equity of 10.00% was

agreed to for the purposes of this stipulation.



DR 98-160
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

The Agreenent produces the follow ng permanent revenue
requi renment on an Intrastate basis ( supporting Schedules B, C

and D were appended to the Agreenent):

MCT CVT
Revenue Requirement $3,602,387 $3,365,383
Revenue Increase (Decrease) $(62,161) $(330,071)
% Increase (Decrease) (1.70%) (8.93%)
Rate Base $5,505,671 $4,691,551
Debt/Equity 58/42% 54/46%
Return on Rate Base 7.8568% 9.0319%
Return on Equity 10.0% 10.0%

The resulting revenue requirenent of Merged MCT is as

follows on an Intrastate basis:

Merged MCT

Revenue Requirement $ 6,979,128
Revenue Increase (Decrease) (380,874)
% Increase (Decrease) (5.17%)
Rate Base $10,197,222
Debt/Equity 56%/44%
Return on Rate Base 8.4568%
Return on Equity 10.0%

It was al so agreed that Merged MCT shall inplenent EAS
to all contiguous exchanges as soon as reasonably practicabl e,
with inplementation initially targeted for June 30, 1999,
subj ect to necessary arrangenents with nei ghboring | ocal exchange

carriers as noted bel ow

Mer ged MCT Exchange New EAS Exchange(Carri er)




DR 98-160 -7-
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

Bradford (938) Henni ker (428) (CVT)
Hi ||l sboro (464) (CVT)
Newport (863) (BA
Sunapee (763) (BA)
HIll Up Mg (478) (GST)
Washi ngton (495) (GST)

Cont oocook (746) Henni ker (428) (CVT)
Penacook (753) (BA)
War ner (456) (MCT)
Dunbarton (774) (DTC)
Sal i sbury (648) (KTCO
Weare (529) (GST)

Sutton (927) Sunapee (763) (BA)
New London (526) (KTC)

War ner (456) Henni ker (428) (CVT)
Andover (735) (KTO)
Cont oocook (746) (MCT)
Sal i sbury (648) (KTQO
New London (526) (KTC)

Antrim (588) Geenfield (547) (BA
Hancock (525) (BA)
Mar | ow (446) (BA)
Weare (529) (GST)

Henni ker (428) Bradford (938) (MCT)
Cont oocook (746) (MCT)
War ner (456) (MCT)
Weare (529) (GST)

Hi || sboro (464) Weare (529) (GST)

Bradford (938) (MCT)
Geenfield (547) (BA)

Melvin Village (544) Ctr. Harbor (253) (BA)
Ctr. Sandwi ch(284) (476) (BA
Ctr. GOssipee (539) (BA)
The Participants acknow edge that Merged MCT shows a

slightly smaller Revenue Decrease, $380, 874, than the total



DR 98-160
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

Revenue Decrease of MCT, $62,161 and CVT, $330, 071, together,
$392, 232, largely due to the nmerging of the capital structure and
associ ated costs as applied to the conbined rate base. The
Partici pants agree that, for the purpose of establishing rates in
this proceeding and the two (2) proposed Step Adjustnents, the

| arger decrease will be utilized.

The Participants believe that the proposed nerger wll
bring certain efficiencies, including tariff sinplification,
reduced auditing, and regul atory expenses anong ot hers.

The inplenmentation of the expanded EAS routes is
estimated to result in access and billing and collection revenue
| osses for Merged MCT in the amount of $702,352 on an annual
basis. O this amount, $373,776 will be recovered through an
i ncrease in residence and busi ness basi c exchange rates of $2.00
per nmonth. The renmaining $328,576 will be netted against the
sti pul at ed overearni ngs of $392,232, which results in
overearni ngs of $63,656. This anount will be applied toward the
fol ding of Touch-Tone service into basic rates in the existing
exchanges. The separate nonthly charges of $.80 (residence) and
$1. 30 (business) for Touch-Tone service will be elimnated, and
basic rates in the MCT exchanges will be increased by $.07 per
month to reflect this change.

The flat-rated basic nonthly exchange rates of Merged

MCT will be adjusted to parity (by class) in all exchanges in two



DR 98-160
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

annual , revenue-neutral steps. One year follow ng the

i npl ementation of the rate design set forth on Attachnent G to
the Agreenment (initially expected to be July 1, 2000), Merged MCT
shal | cal cul ate the wei ghted average basic exchange rate for each
rate class (1FR, 1FB and PAL) and adjust each basic exchange rate
in each exchange to a rate which is half way between the existing
rate and the average basic exchange rate for that rate class
(i.e., 1FR, 1FB or PAL). One year followi ng the foregoing step
adjustnent (initially expected to be July 1, 2001), basic
exchange rates in each class (1FR, 1FB and PAL) shall be adjusted
to a single average rate for each such rate class. Each such
step adjustnent shall be further adjusted for revenue neutrality
so that the revenue to be produced follow ng the step adjustnent
will be substantially the sane as the revenue that woul d have
been produced had no such adjustnent been nade. On the
effective date of the EAS expansion, the tariffed intrastate
rates of the Conpanies for services other than basic exchange
service will be averaged.

The rate case expenses incurred by the Conpanies in the
amount of $34,338.16 were subnmitted to Staff for review Staff
has reviewed the rate case expenses for CVT as stipulated in the
Agreenent and reconmends approval. The approved rate case
expenses shall be collected in accordance with the details bel ow.

CVT shall provide a cal cul ation, subject to review by



DR 98-160
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

-10-

the OCA and Staff, of the difference between Permanent Rates and
Tenporary Rates from Novenber 30, 1998 to the date Permanent
Rates are inplenmented. The Participants initially intended for
both the new rates and EAS to be effective July 1, 1999. The
difference shall be refunded to custoners of the CVT exchanges as
set forth: a) The Participants agreed that the Rate Case
Expenses to be collected may be offset against the Tenporary Rate
Refunds. The net amount will be refunded over a period of twelve
(12) nonths as a flat nonthly credit to custoners within the
former CVT exchanges; b) It was al so agreed that the Rate Case
Expenses and Tenporary Rate Refunds will be tracked separately
in the accounting records to facilitate reconciliation.
[11. COVM SSI ON ANALYSI S

Dockets DR 98-160 and DT 99-025 were initially opened
for the purpose of addressing the issue of overearnings. 1In
addition to the overearnings issue, the Agreenent addresses
issues relating to the Conpanies’ Petition for Authority to
Merge. The Conpani es have al so agreed to proposals for rate
desi gn, expansion of local calling areas, tenporary rate refunds
and rate case expenses.

The rate design proposal will elimnate the Touch Tone
charge for MCT customers while increasing MCT rates for all MCT

custoners only $0.07 per nonth. The expanded EAS will increase



DR 98-160
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

-11-

basic rates for all MCT and CVT custoners by only $2. 00/ nonth
whil e providing custoners greatly expanded calling areas.
Annual toll savings to for all MCT and CVT custoners will be
$721,703 with an $3.86 nonthly average saving per custoner. The
net result of the tenporary rate refunds, and rate case expenses
is anonthly credit of approximtely $2.18, assuning a
Septenber 30, 1999 effective date. |In addition, the intrastate
access rates for MCT and CVT will be blended into one rate and
w Il be revenue neutral for all eight exchanges conbi ned.

After considering the Agreenent that was presented to
t he Conm ssion and the nunmber of issues that it resol ves,
i ncluding the nerger of MCT and CVT and the averagi ng of the
rates over a two year period, the Comm ssion finds that the
Agreenent is an appropriate resolution of all of the issues
i nvol ved and that the underlying nerger is in the public
interest. The Conpany’'s rate case expenses for CVT presented to
Staff appeared to be reasonable and we will approved the recovery
of $34, 338. 16.

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the Stipulation and Conprehensive
Settlement Agreenent entered into by the Parties and Staff is

hereby approved; and it is



DR 98-160
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

-12-

FURTHER ORDERED, that the proposed nerger of CVI with
and into MCT, with MCT as the surviving corporation (Mrged M),
in accordance with the formof nerger agreenent submtted as Exh.
2 to Exhibit 1 in Docket DR 98-189, is hereby approved; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that CVT and MCT shall file
appropriate tariff pages to sinultaneously effectuate the nerger
and changes in local calling areas, permanent rates, and access
rates, consistent with the Stipulation and Conprehensive
Settlement Agreenent effective with service rendered on and after
July 1, 1999 or such other date thereafter as is reasonably
practicable; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that CVT shall file appropriate
tariff pages to effectuate the Tenporary Rate Refunds net of Rate
Case Expenses, in accordance with the Stipul ati on and
Conpr ehensi ve Settl enent Agreenent effective with service
rendered on and after July 1, 1999 or such other date thereafter
as is reasonably practicable.

By order of the Public Uilities Conmm ssion of New

Hanpshire this ninth day of August, 1999.

Dougl as L. Patch Susan S. Gei ger Nancy Brockway
Chai r man Comm ssi oner Comm ssi oner

Attested by:



DR 98-160 - 13-
DR 98-189
DT 99-025

Thomas B. Getz
Executive Director and Secretary



